RESOLUTION NO. 2024-018

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF BANDERA, TEXAS, AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE DALLAS STREET WELL REHABILITATION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of Bandera has identified the need for the rehabilitation of the Dallas Street Well to ensure the continued provision of safe and reliable water supply to residents and businesses; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bandera solicited competitive bids for the Dallas Street Well Rehabilitation Project in accordance with applicable procurement regulations; and

WHEREAS, after careful evaluation of the submitted bids, it has been determined that Viking Painting, L.L.C., [Contractor Address], submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid meeting all project specifications; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it in the best interest of the City to award the construction contract for the Dallas Street Well Rehabilitation Project to Viking Painting, L.L.C.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BANDERA, TEXAS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

The City Council hereby awards the construction contract for the Dallas Street Well Rehabilitation Project to Viking Painting, L.L.C., in the amount of \$110,350.00, subject to final contract negotiations and execution.

Section 2: AUTHORIZATION TO CITY ADMINISTRATOR

The City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute the necessary contract documents with Viking Painting, L.L.C. for the Dallas Street Well Rehabilitation Project on behalf of the City of Bandera.

Section 3: FUNDING

Funding for the Dallas Street Well Rehabilitation Project shall be allocated from the American Rescue Plan Act Projects Fund, in accordance with the approved budget for the project.

Section 4: SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this resolution or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other provisions or applications of this resolution that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application.

Section 5:	EFFECTIVE DATE
	This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.
PASSED AND APPROVED this 14th day of May, 2024.	
Rebeca Gibson, Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Jill Shelton, G	City Secretary